Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 3311)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting ("Meeting") of the shareholders of China State Construction International Holdings Limited (the "Company") will be held on Wednesday, 3 January 2024 at 11:00 a.m. (or any adjournment thereof) via the e-Meeting System for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolutions as ordinary resolutions of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

"THAT:

- (A) (i) the New CSCECL Construction Engagement Agreement (as defined in the circular of the Company dated 14 December 2023 of which this notice forms part (the "Circular")) (a copy of which is tabled at the Meeting and marked "A" and initialled by the chairman of the Meeting for identification purpose) and the transactions contemplated thereunder and the implementation thereof be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;
 - (ii) the CSCECL Construction Engagement Cap (as defined in the Circular) for each of the financial years ending 31 December 2024, 31 December 2025 and 31 December 2026 be and are hereby approved;
 - (iii) the CSC Construction Engagement Cap (as defined in the Circular) for each of the financial years ending 31 December 2024, 31 December 2025 and 31 December 2026 be and are hereby approved;
- (B) (i) the New CSCD-CSCECL Sub-construction Engagement Agreement (as defined in the Circular) (a copy of which is tabled at the Meeting and marked "B" and initialled by the chairman of the Meeting for identification purpose) and the transactions contemplated thereunder and the implementation thereof be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;
 - (ii) the CSCECL Works Caps (as defined in the Circular) for each of the financial years ending 31 December 2024, 31 December 2025 and 31 December 2026 be and are hereby approved;

- (C) (i) the New Master Engagement Agreement (as defined in the Circular) (a copy of which is tabled at the Meeting and marked "C" and initialled by the chairman of the Meeting for identification purpose) and the transactions contemplated thereunder and the implementation thereof be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;
 - (ii) the New COGO Works Caps (as defined in the Circular) for each of the financial years ending 31 December 2024, 31 December 2025 and 31 December 2026 be and are hereby approved; and
- (D) any one director of the Company (or any two directors of the Company or one director and the secretary of the Company, in the case of execution of documents under seal) be and is hereby authorised for and on behalf of the Company to execute all such other documents, instruments and agreements and to do all such acts or things deemed by him/her to be incidental to, ancillary to or in connection with the matters and transactions contemplated in the foregoing resolutions, and the implementation thereof including the affixing of common seal thereon."

By Order of the Board China State Construction International Holdings Limited Zhang Haipeng

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 14 December 2023

Registered Office: Cricket Square Hutchins Drive P.O. Box 2681 Grand Cayman KY1-1111

Head office and principal place of business in Hong Kong: 28th Floor, China Overseas Building

139 Hennessy Road

Cayman Islands

Wanchai

Hong Kong

Notes

- (1) A form of proxy for use at the Meeting is enclosed herewith.
- (2) All registered shareholders will be able to join the Meeting or any adjourned meeting thereof via the e-Meeting System. The e-Meeting System can be accessed from any location with access to the internet via smartphone, tablet device or computer. All non-registered shareholders may consult directly with their banks, brokers, custodians, nominees or HKSCC Nominees Limited through which their shares are held (as the case may be) for necessary arrangement to attend and vote via the e-Meeting System at the Meeting or any adjourned meeting thereof if they wish.

- (3) A registered shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting or any adjourned meeting thereof is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and, on a poll, vote via the e-Meeting System instead of him/her. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- (4) The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his/her attorney duly authorised in writing or, if the appointor is a corporation, either under its common seal or under the hand of an officer, attorney or other person authorised to sign the same.
- (5) In order to be valid, the form of proxy, together with the power of attorney (if any) or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a certified copy of such power of attorney or authority, must be deposited at the Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company, Tricor Standard Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, as soon as practicable and in any event not later than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the Meeting or any adjourned meeting thereof. Forms of proxy sent electronically or by any other data transmission process will not be accepted.
- (6) In the case of joint holders of any share(s), only ONE PAIR of log-in username and password for the e-Meeting System will be provided to the joint holders. Any one of such joint holders may attend or vote in respect of such share(s) as if he/she/it was solely entitled thereto.
- (7) Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude members from attending and voting via the e-Meeting System at the Meeting or at any adjourned meeting thereof should they so wish, and in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- (8) In order to be entitled to attend and vote via the e-Meeting System at the Meeting or any adjourned meeting, all completed transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company, Tricor Standard Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, 27 December 2023.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Zhang Haipeng as Chairman and Executive Director; Mr. Yan Jianguo and Mr. Chen Xiaofeng as Non-executive Directors; Mr. Wang Xiaoguang (Chief Executive Officer) and Mr. Hung Cheung Shew as Executive Directors; and Dr. Raymond Leung Hai Ming, Ms. Wong Wai Ching and Mr. Chan Tze Ching Ignatius as Independent Non-executive Directors.